

**Case Nos. 23-10008, 23-10536, and 23-10836**

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

CHARLENE CARTER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

LOCAL 556, TRANSPORT WORKERS UNION OF AMERICA;  
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

CHARLENE CARTER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas, Case No. 3:17-cv-02278-X,  
Hon. Brantley Starr, *United States District Judge*

---

**CARTER'S RESPONSE AND OPPOSITION TO SOUTHWEST'S MOTION  
TO STAY CONTEMPT ORDER**

Mathew B. Gilliam  
*Counsel of Record*  
Milton L. Chappell  
c/o National Right to Work Legal  
Defense Foundation, Inc.  
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600  
Springfield, Virginia 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
mbg@nrtw.org

Bobby G. Pryor  
Matthew D. Hill, Of Counsel  
PRYOR & BRUCE  
302 N. San Jacinto  
Rockwall, TX 75087

David E. Watkins  
JENKINS & WATKINS, P.C.  
25 Highland Park Vlg., Ste. 100-359  
Dallas, Texas 75205

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant Charlene Carter*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
CORRECTING THE RECORD .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Southwest did not show a strong likelihood of success on the merits .....	6
A. Title VII legal training is a commonplace civil contempt sanction within the courts’ inherent powers .....	6
1. Title VII training secures Southwest’s compliance by ensuring Southwest attorneys comprehend employees’ Title VII-protected rights .....	7
2. Title VII training is the least severe sanction adequate to correct Southwest’s misinformation and prevent it from undermining the Notice Order.....	9
B. The Contempt Order does not violate Southwest’s First Amendment speech rights .....	10
1. The Contempt Order does not sanction Southwest for disagreeing with and appealing the judgment.....	10
2. The Contempt Order does not contain a prior restraint or speech prohibition .....	11
3. Title VII training does not require Southwest to hear an “ideological” message .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. Southwest’s arguments about the religious discrimination judgment do not show a strong likelihood of overturning the Title VII training sanction .....	14
1. The District Court and jury correctly determined that Southwest fired Carter because of her religion .....	15
2. <i>Groff</i> does not require a remand or new trial .....	18
II. Southwest will not suffer irreparable harm without a stay .....	21
III. Carter and other Southwest flight attendants will continue suffering substantial harm .....	22
IV. The public interest favors denying the stay .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alliance for Hippocratic Med. v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> No. 23-10362, 2023 WL 2913725 (5th Cir. Apr. 12, 2023).....	5, 6, 21, 22
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton, Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	16
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	19
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	16
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	16, 17, 18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Boh Bros. Const., LLC</i> , No. Civ. A. 09-6460, 2011 WL 3585599 (E.D. La. Aug. 16, 2011).....	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Frank’s Nursery &amp; Crafts, Inc.</i> 177 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hacienda Hotel</i> , 881 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 619 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Edmonds v. Seavey</i> 379 F. App’x 62 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Fierros v. Tex. Dep’t of Health</i> , 274 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2001).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fla. Steel Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 648 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	13
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	11
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023).....	15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Hebrew v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.</i> , 22-20517, Doc. 50 (5th Cir. Sept. 15, 2023) .....	18
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Hersh v. United States ex. rel. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Hornbeck Offshore Servs., L.L.C. v. Salazar</i> 713 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>In re Bradley</i> , 588 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>In re Raborn</i> , No. 15-10938, 2017 WL 4536090 (Bankr. M.D. La. May 9, 2017) .....	23
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	6
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975).....	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5, 21, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>OOGC Am. L.L.C. v. Chesapeake Expl.</i> , 975 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Petrisch v. JP Morgan Chase</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	11
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	11
<i>Roy v. Am. Pro. Mktg.</i> , 117 F.R.D. 687 (W.D. Okla. 1987) .....	7
<i>Seven Arts Filmed Ent. v. Jonesfilm</i> , 538 F. App'x 444 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Spencer v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 894 F.2d 651 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Steele v. Louisville &amp; N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	3
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	14
<i>Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Singh</i> , 428 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 11
<i>Topalian v. Ehrman</i> , 3 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>United States v. Lynd</i> , 349 F.2d 790 (5th Cir. 1965) .....	6
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 20</i> , 598 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Rafizadeh v. Cont'l Common, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 869 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 658 (1926).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 945 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	20
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979).....	5
<b>Constitution, Statutes, Other</b>	
United States Const., Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	3, 11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(c)(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(c)(3) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(j).....	3, 16
The Railway Labor Act	
45 U.S.C. § 152 (Third).....	3
45 U.S.C. § 152 (Fourth).....	3
Caroline M. Corbin,	
<i>The First Amendment Right Against Compelled Listening</i> 89 B.U. L. Rev. 939 .....	13
